

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Jessy Duane Olson,)	
)	Supreme Ct. No. 20180268
Petitioner/Appellant,)	
)	District Ct. No. 09-2017-CV-01528
vs.)	
)	
State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Respondent/Appellee.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF CASS COUNTY
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE TOM OLSON**

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT:

**Garrett D. Ludwig (State Bar ID No. 06275)
Attorney at Law
103 Collins Avenue, P.O. Box 1266
Mandan, North Dakota 58554-7266
(701) 663-9818
gludwig@kelschlaw.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Paragraph No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Statement of Issues	iii
Statement of Case	¶1
Statement of Facts	¶11
Law and Argument	¶49
I. Whether the district court erred in denying Olson’s Application for Post Conviction Relief	¶49
A. Jurisdiction.....	¶49
B. Standard of Review.	¶50
C. Olson’s <u>Alford</u> pleas were not knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily given.....	¶54
D. Accomplice to extreme indifference murder is an incognizable offense in the State of North Dakota.	¶64
E. Olson was denied effective assistance of counsel.	¶71
Conclusion.....	¶79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Bay v. State</u> , 2003 ND 183, 672 N.W.2d 270.	¶51
<u>Blackcloud v. State</u> , 2018 ND 50, 687 N.W.2d 454.	¶52
<u>Cue v. State</u> , 2003 ND 97, 663 N.W.2d 637.	¶50
<u>DeCoteau v. State</u> , 2000 ND 44, 608 N.W.2d 240.	¶50
<u>Dominguez v. State</u> , 2013 ND 249, 840 N.W.2d 596.	¶68
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 2004 ND 81, 678 N.W.2d 568.	¶50
<u>Greywind v. State</u> , 2004 ND 213, 689 N.W.2d 390.	¶¶50, 51
<u>Houle v. State</u> , 482 N.W.2d 24 (N.D. 1992).	¶51
<u>In Interest of J.B.</u> , 410 N.W.2d 530	¶76
<u>Klose v. State</u> , 2005 ND 192, 705 N.W.2d 809.	¶52
<u>Lindsey . State</u> , 2014 ND 174, 852 N.W.2d 383	¶72
<u>Peltier v. State</u> , 2003 ND 27, 657 N.W.2d 238.	¶¶50, 53
<u>Saari v. Trevino</u> , 2011 ND 232, 807 N.W.2d 211	¶70
<u>Sambursky v. State</u> , 2017 ND 94, 893 N.W.2d 764.	¶¶54, 71
<u>State v. Abdullahi</u> , 2000 ND 39, 607 N.W.2d 561	¶54
<u>State v. Baumgartner</u> , 2001 ND 202, 637 N.W.2d 14	¶69
<u>State v. Borner</u> , 2013 ND 141, 836 N.W.2d 383	¶¶67, 68, 69
<u>State v. Dalman</u> , 520 N.W.2d 860 (N.D. 1994)	¶54
<u>State v. Deery</u> , 489 N.W.2d 887 (N.D. 1992).	¶69
<u>State v. Ericksad</u> , 2000 ND 202, 620 N.W.2d 136	¶¶67, 69
<u>State v. Farrell</u> , 2000 ND 26, 606 N.W.2d 524	¶54
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 522 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1994)	¶54

<u>State v. Hendrick</u> , 543 N.W.2d 217 (N.D. 1996)	¶54
<u>State v. Trevino</u> , 2011 ND 232, 807 N.W.2d 211	¶53
<u>State v. Wallace</u> , 2018 ND 225, 918 N.W.2d 64	¶58
<u>State v. Zeno</u> , 490 N.W.2d 711 (N.D. 1992).	¶¶51, 54
<u>Tibert v. City of Minto</u> , 2006 ND 189, 720 N.W.2d 921.	¶54
<u>United States v. Hart</u> , 557 F.2d 163 (8th Cir. 1977).	¶78

North Dakota Century Code

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-03-01.	¶66
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-06-04..	¶67
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-16-01..	¶¶64, 65, 66, 67
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-14..	¶49

Other Authorities

Art. VI, § 6, N.D.Const..	¶49
N.D.R.Crim. 10..	¶57
N.D.R.Crim. 11..	¶¶54, 57, 59, 60
